

# Shadows-on-the-Teche Plein Air Competition Call for Artists

## **ELIGIBILITY**

Open to all artists 18 years and older

#### **ENTRY PROCESS**

The Shadows-on-the-Teche Plein Air is a juried exhibition, with applications reviewed by the competition judge who will choose Plein Air artists on merit of the Jpeg images submitted for the competition.

# ACCEPTANCE AND FEE

- Application fee is \$45. Payments can be made via check made out and mailed to Shadows Plein Air or via credit or debit card.
- Juried artists pay no additional fee.
- Selected artists will be notified via email by November 30th, 2023.

## APPLICATION FORM

All Artist's Entries must:

- be received no later than 11:59 PM on November 1<sup>st</sup>, 2023 for the competition
- include 3 images submitted for jury process
  - o emailed to Shadows@ShadowsOnTheTeche.org or
  - o via USB stick or CD mailed to Shadows Plein Air
- include fully completed Application Form

Application form can be completed online, emailed to <a href="mailed-to:ShadowsOnTheTeche.org">ShadowsOnTheTeche.org</a>, or mailed to:

Shadows-on-the-Teche Plein Air Competition 320 East Main Street New Iberia, LA 70560

## **IMAGE FORMAT**

- Three images are to be submitted. Unframed and Plein Air paintings preferred.
- Each image should be in JPEG (.jpg) format.

#### SHADOWS PLEIN AIR EXHIBITION DETAILS

 All artwork must be completed in the Shadows Plein Air painting area during the Shadows Plein Air event.

- Canvases **MUST** be stamped with the competition's stamp. Only artwork with this stamp will be permitted for judging and sale.
- All works **MUST** be framed and securely wired.
- Artists can paint as many paintings as they choose. ALL PAINTINGS will be submitted for judging.

#### PROCEEDS FROM SALE OF PAINTINGS

- All painting sales will be divided as follows:
  - a. Artist receives 70% of sales price.
  - b. Shadows-on-the Teche receives 30% of sales price.
- For all paintings, each artist will set his/her price.
- Artists will receive their payment within two weeks of the event. No payments will be made during competition week.
- Paintings will be offered for sale throughout the week.
- Commissioned pieces will be permitted at the above-mentioned rate.

## **HOUSING**

- Housing is available on a first come, first serve basis. We cannot guarantee housing availability.
- If interested in housing, you **MUST** request at time of application.

## **RELEASE OF LIABILITY**

- By entering this competition, you are granting the Shadows-on-the-Teche a non-exclusive perpetual license to produce images of your artwork for promotional materials.
- Shadows-on-the-Teche assumes no responsibility for theft, damage, or liability of artwork. Utmost care will be utilized when handling artwork.

# ABOUT THE SHADOWS-ON-THE-TECHE

Shadows-on-the-Teche is a Historic Site owned and operated by the National Trust for Historic Preservation, a 501c3 tax exempt organization. Profits raised from this event will be used to fund an annual Shadows Art Workshop to provide art education for adults and children and encourage an interest in and an appreciation for the visual arts.